
 

www.dep.state.fl.us 

  

 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

CENTRAL DISTRICT 
3319 MAGUIRE BOULEVARD, SUITE 232 

ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32803-3767 

RICK SCOTT 
GOVERNOR 

 
JENNIFER CARROLL

LT. GOVERNOR 
 

HERSCHEL T. VINYARD JR. 
SECRETARY 

 

 

 

 
February 08, 2013 
 
 
Electronic mail 
thawkins@wm.com  
 
Mr. Timothy Hawkins  OCD-SW-13-038 
Vista Landfill, LLC 
242 West Keene Road 
Apopka, Florida 32703 
 
 Orange County – SW WACS # 87081 
 Vista Landfill, Class III - LGCS 
 Permit Application No. SO48-0165969-020  
 Approval of Closure and Long-Term Care Cost Estimates 
 
 
Dear Mr. Hawkins: 
 
The Department has reviewed the document “Closure Cost Estimating Form for Solid Waste 
Facilities” for Vista Landfill Class III, dated November 19, 2012 and submitted as part of the 
Response to First Request of Additional Information Permit Application SO48-0165969-020 for the 
closing costs.  The long-term care costs were submitted on October 04, 2012 as part of the Permit 
Application SO48-0165969-020.  The cost estimate was a detailed cost estimate.  The closure cost is 
estimated at $3,029,899.24 and the long-term care cost for 30 years is estimated at $2,834,634.  The 
cost estimates are approved by the Department.   
 
The documentation to demonstrate financial assurance must be sent to Frank Hornbrook, FDEP Solid 
Waste Section, MS-4565, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399.   
 
If you have any questions, please contact Kim Rush at (407) 897-4314 or by e-mail at 
kim.rush@dep.state.fl.us or contact Frank Hornbrook by email at Frank.Hornbrook@dep.state.fl.us 
or by phone at (850) 245-8745.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
___________________________ 
F. Thomas Lubozynski, P.E. 
Waste & Air Resource Program Administrator 
 
FTL/kr 
 
cc:   
FDEP Solid Waste Financial Coordinator, solid.waste.financial.coordinator@dep.state.fl.us  
Seth A. Nunes, P.E. – Carlson Environmental Consultants, PC, snunes@cecenv.com  
Paul Bermillo – Waste Management Inc. of Florida, pbermil1@wm.com  
Sheree Grant – Waste Management Inc. of Florida, sgrant@wm.com 


